



Tender Call Notice

TENDER NOTIFICATION NO: 355/WSN/2022-23 dtd- 19/09/2022

Sealed bids are hereby invited from the experienced bonafied contractor/firm/company for pre-fabrication & installation of café.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK	WORK SITE	TIME OF COMPLETION
Pre-Fabrication & Installation Café	Blue Flag Beach, Existing Old Parking Area (300sqft), Khata No-89, Plot No-214, Puri, Odisha	30 days

The non-transferable bid documents can be downloaded from our official website (WWW.milletsodisha.com) without any cost. The bid in prescribed format complete in all respect should reach the office of the undersigned on or before 3.30 pm on dt-30.09.2022 by speed post / register post/ courier and will be opened same date at 4.00 pm in the presence of the bidder or their representatives. The undersign reserve the right to accept or reject any bid without assigning any reason and reserve the right to accept the lowest offer.

Sd/-
State Coordinator
Programme Secretariat- WASSAN
Odisha Millets Mission

Sd/-
State Coordinator
Programme Secretariat- WASSAN
Odisha Millets Mission



Sealed bid are hereby invited from the experienced benefited contractor/firm/company for pre-fabrication and installation of café as per detail break-up of items enclosed. The bid in prescribed format complete in all respect should reach the undersigned on or before 3.30 pm on 30.09.2022 and will be opened on the same date at 4.00 pm in the presence of the bidder or their representatives.

Communication address is as under:-

To,
The State Coordinator
Watershed Support Services and Activities Network (WASSAN)
B/206, BDA HIG Duplex Colony Bhubaneswar, Odisha – 751003

Other details for the quotation are as follows:-

1. **Description of the work:** Pre-fabrication and installation of café
2. **Time for completion of work:** the work has to be completed within 30 days from the date of issue of work order.
3. **Validity of bid:** the bid shall be valid for a period of 90 days from the date of opening of the tender.
4. **Details about the Site:** Blue Flag Beach, Existing Old Parking Area (300sqft), Khata No-89, Plot No-214, Puri, Odisha. The bidder is advised to visit the site to acquaint themselves with the working conditions to be handled etc. before submitting the tender document.
5. **Insurance:** All necessary required insurance to be done by the contractor till job is handed over.
6. **Price escalation:** No price escalation will be allowed by the undersigned at any time for whatsoever the reason.
7. **The Price Quoted:** The bidder shall quote his price which should include all Taxes, duties and all other levies applicable i.e. sales Tax, Income Tax, Custom duty, Contract Tax, Entry Tax, etc. **excluding GST**. No extra cost will be entertained on account of any Taxes and duties except GST as per actual.
8. **Goods & Service Tax: GST** as applicable shall be paid on actual against production of documentary evidence and this **should not be included in quoted rate**. Also, you will be required to comply the provisions in the GST Law.
9. **Termination of Contract:** The undersigned reserves the right to terminate the contract either in part or in full due to reasons for delay in completion, bad workmanship, or any other abnormalities noticed during construction work by giving notice in writing to the contractor.

Sd/-

State Coordinator
Programme Secretariat- WASSAN
Odisha Millets Mission

Watershed Support Services and Activities Network

**E-mail: <odishamilletsmission@gmail.com>, Website: www.milletsodisha.com, www.wassan.org,
Plot No.- B/206, BDA HIG Duplex Colony, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 751012**



10. Completion Certificate: The work shall be said to be completed on the basis of certification of the District Coordinator or any other person authorized by the undersigned. **“No payment for incomplete / partially completed work will be paid to the contractor.”**

11. Payment conditions: The payment will be done in phase wise, there are two phases and amount will be disbursed in the time period of 30 days of the actual bill.

Sr. No.	Particulars / Work	Phases	Duration	Amount quoted in bill in %
1	Civil Work & ACP Work	Phase - 1	15 days	90%
2	Interior, EI & PH Work	Phase – 2	15 days	90%
TOTAL WORK COMPLETED			30 days	

90% of gross value of work done shall be paid after completion of job as per the billing phase mentioned in Annexure-I on submission of bill to the undersigned along with photographs. Balance 10% will be kept as security deposit which will be paid after 30 days from the date of completion as per the completion certificate given by Regional Coordinator – OMM or any other person authorized by the undersigned and the Contractor. Bill of the work executed shall be jointly signed by Regional Coordinator, OMM or any other person authorized by the undersigned OMM project or the Contractor.

12. Other Terms & Conditions:

- Two stage bidding system will be done. (Technical Bid & Price bid).
- The bidders are to submit their tenders in separate covered envelop for Technical Bid And Price Bid by super scribing Cover A: Technical bid & Cover B (Price Bid) and both the sealed cover should be put into a third outer cover which should be super scribed as **“TENDER FOR PRE-FABRICATION & INSTALLATION OF CAFE”**. The Price bid of only those bidders will be opened who will qualify in the technical bid.
- All the materials, labours, tools, & implements required for above said work should be supplied by bidder.
- Income Tax will be deducted as per Income-tax Act.
- All legal liabilities/statutory payment connected with the above work will be borne by bidder.
- All statutory requirements to be maintained by bidder as applicable in the state.
- The bidder should execute the work strictly in accordance with the specification & work order.

Sd/-
State Coordinator
Programme Secretariat- WASSAN
Odisha Millets Mission

Watershed Support Services and Activities Network

E-mail: <odishamilletsmission@gmail.com>, Website: www.milletsodisha.com, www.wassan.org, Plot No.- B/206, BDA HIG Duplex Colony, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 751012



- In case the material or work is not up to the specification, the undersigned reserves the right to terminate the contract or deduct the cost thereof.
- If any work either in temporary nature are necessary to complete the work in all respect, but not mentioned in the tender shall have to be done without extra cost.
- The bidder will comply the provisions of the payment of Wages Act, and payment of Bonus Act and rules regulations, orders, & circulars made there under.
- Party should furnish the following details:

PAN	
GST No	
Class of Contracting License	
ITR Return of Last Three years	
Annual Turnover Certificate – CA verified	
Udhyam Aadhar Certificate	
Regd. No & Date	
Bank	
Branch	
Account No	
IFS Code	
Affidavit of Not Blacklisted as per Annexure IV	

N.B: All the photocopy of the relevant document shall be attached.

Date:

Place

Signature of Bidder with seal

Sd/-

**State Coordinator
Programme Secretariat- WASSAN
Odisha Millets Mission**



Annexure-1

SCOPE OF WORKS CUM SCHEDULE OF RATES

**Tender Call Notice for pre-fabrication & installation of café at Blue Flag Beach, Puri,
Odisha**

TENDER CALL NOTICE NO: 355/WSN/2022-23 dtd.19/09/2022

Sl. No.	Description of Activities	Estimated Amount	Billing Phase
1	Civil Work & ACP Work	903,597.56	Phase - 1
2	Interior, EI, & PH Work	4,87,680.43	Phase - 2
Total		13,91,277.99/-	

NOTE*: - IN CASE OF MODIFICATION IN THE DESIGN, THE COST OF CONTINGENCY PER UNIT OF THE ESTIMATED AMOUNT IS MAXIMUM 10% ALLOWED OF "GRAND TOTAL - ROUND OFF"

**Labour Cess will be added as per the actuals or 1% of the Grand Total.
The GST amount will be paid as per the actuals.**

The details estimates of the above activities is annexed in Annexure- III

Date:

Place:

Signature of Bidder with seal

Sd/-

**State Coordinator
Programme Secretariat- WASSAN
Odisha Millets Mission**

Watershed Support Services and Activities Network

**E-mail: <odishamilletsmission@gmail.com>, Website: www.milletsodisha.com, www.wassan.org,
Plot No.- B/206, BDA HIG Duplex Colony, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 751012**



Annexure-II

PRICE BID

Tender Call Notice for Pre-fabrication & installation of café at Blue Flag Beach, Puri, Odisha

Tender Call Notice No: 355/WSN/2022-23 dtd.19/09/2022

SI No	Items Details	Total Value of the Work	
1	As per Scope of Works cum Schedule of rates enclosed as Annexure-I	13,91,277.99/-	
The bidder shall quote the price as percentage of the total value of the work (either above or below or at par) as mentioned in the below			
Please mark "X" in the percentage box below, which is not applicable.			
	%age	In Figure	In Word
Percentage quoted (ABOVE) in figure and words			
Percentage quoted (BELOW) in figure and words			
Percentage quoted (AT PAR) in figure and words			

N.B.

- All the levied taxes will be deducted from the contractor's bills as per applicable rates. The Goods & Service Tax (GST) will be paid extra to the agency as applicable.
- The bidder shall quote a single percentage (%) above or below or at par with the rates mentioned in the Schedule of rates, equally applicable to all the items mentioned in the schedule. In case a bidder quotes more than one option, their tender shall be summarily rejected. L-1 offer shall be decided on the basis of total value of work considering single percentage (%) above, below or at par with the rate mentioned in this price schedule.
- The rate should be quoted in terms of % (Percentage) less or excess up to two decimal points only over the ceiling value of the work put to tender (both in word & figures in details)
- In case of discrepancy in the rates quoted in words and figures, the rates in words will be considered for evaluation.

Date:

Place

Signature of Bidder with seal

Sd/-

**State Coordinator
Programme Secretariat- WASSAN
Odisha Millets Mission**

Watershed Support Services and Activities Network

**E-mail: <odishamilletsmission@gmail.com>, Website: www.milletsodisha.com, www.wassan.org,
Plot No.- B/206, BDA HIG Duplex Colony, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 751012**



DETAILS ESTIMATES

Annexure-III

SL NO	Description of Item	Quantity	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation of foundation in all kinds of soil including moorum, stony earth mixed with boulders (except sheet rocks and boulders requiring blasting) with all leads and lifts including dressing and leveling the bed and depositing the excavated earth at places away from work site with all leads and lifts including cost of all labour and T&P and dewatering if required for the works etc. complete as directed by the Engineer-in-charge.	5.18	cum	193.45	1,002.07
2	Supplying, filling in foundation and plinth with sand in 15.24 cm (6") thick layers including watering and ramming with cost, conveyance, royalties and taxes of sand with labour and T&P required for the work etc. complete (Measurement will betaken on finished compacted section only)	1.06	cum	676.30	716.88
3	Cement concrete of proportion (1:4:8) in foundation and floors using 4cm (1½") size clean hard black crusher broken granite stone metal of approved quality and from approved quarry including hoisting, lowering and laying concrete in layers not exceeding 15 cm. (6") thick to the required level ramming, watering, curing etc. complete including cost, conveyance, royalties and excluding GST of all materials with all labour, cess and T&P required for the work etc. complete in all respect.	1.06	cum	4,427.64	4,693.30
4	R.C.C. work M-20 grade using 20mm and 12mm size black hard crusher broken granite chips including hoisting lowering laying and centring shuttering and finishing the exposed surface smooth providing groves or beds wherever necessary including cost, conveyance, royalties and excluding GST and cost of all materials and labour with T & P required for the work etc. complete in all respect excluding the cost of M.S. Rods or Tor steel and binding wires and labour charge for bending binding and tying grills as directed by the Engineer – in charge.				-
	Column Base (Footing)	0.64	cum	5,410.80	3,462.91
	RCC Column and beam	1.02	cum	12,586.10	12,837.82
					-

7	Fly Ash brick masonry in cement mortar (1:6) in Plinth & Foundation work using fly ash bricks of 25cm x 12cm x 8cm size having a crushing strength of not less than 75 kg/cm ² with dimensional tolerance \pm 2% including splays cutting circular moulding chamfering and corbelling and similar such type of works with all necessary projections watering and curing including cost, conveyance, royalties and excluding GST of all materials with all labour, cess and T&P required for the work complete in all respect in all floors.	3.56	cum	4,394.68	15,645.06
8	Supplying, filling in foundation and plinth with sand in 15.24 cm (6") thick layers including watering and ramming with cost, conveyance, royalties and taxes of sand with labour and T&P required for the work etc. complete (Measurement will be taken on finished compacted section only)	5.02	cum	676.30	3,395.03
9	2.5 cm A.S.Flooring with cement concrete (1:2:4) including punning using 12 mm size hard granite chips including watering and ramming with cost, conveyance, royalties and taxes of sand with labour and T&P required for the work etc complete. (Measurement will be taken on finished compacted section only)	11.16	sqm	315.11	3,516.63
10	16 mm (5/8") thick cement plaster (1:6) finished smooth to inside rough surface of 9"/10" thick brick walls after raking out the joints including watering and curing with cost with cost, conveyance, royalties and excluding GST of all materials with all labour, T&P required for the work etc. complete.	7.67	sqm	207.56	1,591.99
11	Supplying ,fitting and placing uncoated HYSD bar reinforcement complete as per drawing and technical specification including cost, conveyance and excluding GST of all materials with labour, cess and T&P etc. required for the work complete.	0.63	Qntl	8,274.47	5,212.92
12	Fixing of Vitrified (60 cm x 60 cm plain /ivory) in floors, treads or steps and landing on 25mm thick bed of cement mortar (1:1) joined with neat cement slurry mixed with pigments to match the shades of the tiles including rubbing and polishing complete including cost of tiles in ground floor.	21.81	sqm	1,377.06	30,033.68
13	Fixing of chequer tiles in floors, treads or steps and landing of steps on 25mm thick cement plaster in mortar (1:1) joined with neat cement slurry mixed with pigments to match the shades of the tiles including rubbing and polishing complete including cost of precast tiles per 1 sqm.	9.69	sqm	949.87	9,204.24

14	Designing, fabricating, testing, installing, and fixing in position Curtain Wall with Aluminium Composite Panel Cladding, with open grooves for linear as well as curvilinear portions of the building, for all heights and all levels, etc. including scaffolding and Providing, fabricating and supplying and fixing panels of aluminium composite panel cladding in pan shape in metallic colour of approved shades made out of 4mm thick aluminium composite panel material consisting of 3mm thick FR grade mineral core sandwiched between two Aluminium sheets (each 0.5mm thick).The fastening brackets of Aluminium alloy 6005 T5 / MS with Hot Dip Galvanised with serrations and serrated washers to arrest the wind load movement, fasteners, SS 316 Pins and anchor bolts of approved make in SS 316, Nylon separators to prevent bi-metallic contacts all complete required to perform as per specification and drawing. The item includes cost of all material & labour component, the cost of all mock ups at site, cost of all samples of the individual components for testing in an approved laboratory, field tests on the assembled working curtain wall with aluminium composite panel cladding, cleaning and protection of the curtain wall with aluminium composite panel cladding till the handing over of the building for occupation. Base frame work for ACP cladding is payable under the relevant aluminium items. The Contractor shall provide curtain wall with aluminium composite panel cladding, having all the performance characteristics all complete , as per the Architectural drawings, as per item description, as specified, as per the approved shop drawings and as directed by the Engineer-in- Charge.	46.45	Sqm	8,177.65	379,851.84
14	Supplying, fitting & fixing stainless steel sheet, Thermocol sheet, sheet edge Bending Rivet, and Silicotube including cost, conveyance, and taxes of all materials and Labour as per the direction of the Engineer-in charge.	27.13	Sqm	5,058.40	137,234.39
15	Supplying, fitting & fixing Galvanized Iron Pipe(75mm x 75mm and 75mm x 50mm) Square Section, Painting of GI pipe and connection of GI pipe using welding mechanism , Nut Bolt and washer. Fixing of 10mm Base plate in the bottom of the Vertical GI column including cost, conveyance, and taxes of all materials and Labour as per the direction of the Engineer-in charge.	1580.00	Kg	135.18	213,584.40
16	Supplying, fitting & fixing Prepainted sheet roofing including drilling holes in wood ties fixing ridges, valleys, wind ties including cost, conveyance, and taxes of all materials and labour as per the direction of engineer in charge.	48.00	Sqm	1,700.30	81,614.40
17	Supplying, fitting & fixing of 30 mm thick factory-made molded PVC door (Wood free) and Window including cost, conveyance, and taxes of all materials and labour as per the direction of the engineer in charge.	5.57	Sqm	12,214.62	68,035.43
18	Providing and Fitting of Granite Top	4.65	Sqm	5,300.00	24,645.00
19	Interior Work (Modular kitchen)	1.00	LS	300,000.00	300,000.00
20	EI Work		LS		40,000.00
21	PH Work		LS		



				55,000.00
GRAND TOTAL				1,391,277.99

Sd/-
State Coordinator
Programme Secretariat- WASSAN
Odisha Millets Mission



Annexure-IV

AFFIDAVIT

It is hereby certified that, I/We _____ representing
_____ (Name of the Organization) are declaring;

- a) That the organization i.e. _____ (Name of the Organization) is not blacklisted by any ministries/Departments of Central or State Govt., any international agencies, funding agencies etc. as on the date of declaration.
- b) That the organization doesn't have any legal suit/criminal case pending against it for violation of PF/ESI/MW Act or any other law.
- c) That the office will have no liability regarding transportation, loading and unloading of material and all the material ordered shall be delivered at the designated place in good condition. The defective or damaged printed material if any will be replaced by the organization.
- d) That the organization agrees to abide by all terms & conditions of the tender vide tender reference no _____ dtd. _____.

Place:

Date:

(Signature of the Deponent)

Name: _____

Sd/-
State Coordinator
Programme Secretariat- WASSAN
Odisha Millets Mission



**TENDER CALL NOTICE FOR PRE - FABRICATION & INSTALLATION OF CAFÉ AT
BLUE FLAG BEACH, PURI, ODISHA**

TENDER REF. NO: 355/WSN/2022-23dtd. 19/09/2022

Name of the Bidder:

Address of the Bidder:

Contact No:

E-mail:

**Sd/-
State Coordinator
Programme Secretariat- WASSAN
Odisha Millets Mission**